
 
 

SUNSHINE ORDINANCE COMPLAINT 
 

Complaint against which Department or Commission: City Manager & City Attorney Offices 
 
Name of individual contacted at Department or Commission:_____________________ 
 
Alleged violation of public records access. 
Alleged violation of public meeting. Date of meeting:  Jan. 15, 2019___ 

 
Sunshine Ordinance Sections:  2-91.5, 2-93.2  
 
VIOLATIONS 

Section 2-93.2(b) - The January 15, 2019 agenda item 6-B did not include the formal written 

decision of the Open Government Commission as an exhibit, revealing that it had not been 

issued. 

Section 2-91.5(b) - The January 15 agenda description did not adequately inform the general 

public that, if the item was defeated, the council’s vote would be meaningless.  This did not 

satisfy the commission’s order. 

BACKGROUND 

On Nov. 14, 2018, the Open Government Commission (Commission) unanimously ruled to 

sustain my complaint that a violation of Sunshine Ordinance Section 2-91.5 had occurred by 

failing to adequately inform the public 12 days in advance of their vote to double the number of 

full-service retail marijuana dispensaries.  The Commission ordered that the Council’s Oct. 16 

decision be set aside and the matter re-noticed.  A written decision was to follow within 14 

business days, as required by Sunshine Ordinance 2-93.2.  No written decision was issued. 

On Dec. 3, 2018, the City, however, requested another hearing on the case before the 

Commission.  The hearing was held on Monday, Dec. 17, just one day prior to the deadline for 

the Commission to render a formal written decision as per Section 2-93.2 (b).  The Commission 

declined to hear the item again and instead edited and signed the city’s proposed written 

decision for submission.  A hand-edited version is attached.  I have not received a formal typed 
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version of this document, nor was a revised document included in the packet to council at the 

Jan. 15, 2019 Council hearing. 

According to the January 15 staff report, the re-agendizing of the amendments passed on Oct. 

16, 2018 was the city manager’s response to the Sunshine Ordinance violation.  The agenda 

title and report portrayed that the decision would be binding.  The city attorney (at the 

direction of the city manager) asserted that the adopted ordinance would remain in place 

regardless of the vote.  The council did not pass the amendments, which included the addition 

of two more full service marijuana dispensaries.  

It became clear at this point that, staff had not followed the Commission’s decision, which had 

stipulated that the amendments be made “null and void” before the amendments would be re-

heard. 

 
PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

1) Order the city to pay a fine pursuant to Sunshine Ordinance 2-93.8 for not following the 

Commission’s direction, and 2) issue an amended ruling, which would include this background, 

that directs the city once again to set aside and re-notice the first reading of the amendments. 

Specifically, section 2-93.8 provides:  “If the Commission finds a violation of section 2-92, the 

Commission may order the City to comply. The Commission may impose a two hundred fifty 

($250.00) dollar fine on the City for a subsequent similar violation, and a five hundred ($500.00) 

dollar fine for a third similar violation, that occurs within the same 12-month period.  [¶] Fines 

shall be used for records retention technology, and/or Sunshine Ordinance training and 

education.” 

Council must respect the intent of the Commission to properly re-hear the Oct. 16 

amendments.  Section 2-93.7 clearly states that the “Sunshine Ordinance supersedes other local 

laws.  Whenever a conflict in local law is identified, the requirement which would result in 

greater or more expedited public access to public information shall apply.”   

 
A complaint must be filed no more than fifteen (15) days after an alleged violation of the 
Sunshine Ordinance. 
 
Name: Serena Chen  Address:931 Independence Dr., Alameda  94501 
 
Telephone No: 510-435-5889  E-mail Address:  serenatchen@gmail.com 
 
Date:1/25/2019 
 
 
________________________________________ 
Signature 
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and the complaint is thereby sustained 

directs 

1. 

2

. 

are null and void. 

               may  

        properly  
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